

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Yailey Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid thom.

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



De Pere, WI 54115



DEMY DEHOFIN ANTERE

Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in comenting a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

## RESOLUTION NO. <u>5-31-85-12</u>

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governmental body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section I, of the Oneida Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council to protect and preserve the sovereignty of the Oneida Tribe, its rights, and its resources, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee, in the interest of continuing to provide health care services to its members and their families, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee under their management system reviews and approves all programs and budgets, and
- WHEREAS, the 1986 Comprehensive Health Service Program is consistent with Tribal goals and objectives.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Tribe of Indians request to continue to contract with Indian Health Service for the provision of comprehensive health services.
- NOW BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proposed 1986 total budget, estimated at for the period of October 1, 1985 through September 30, 1986, be negotiated with Indian Health Service for the delivery of comprehensive health services

## <u>CERTIFICATION</u>

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of  $\frac{9}{2}$  members of whom  $\frac{9}{2}$  members constitute a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the  $\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$ , 1985, that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of  $\frac{1}{2}$  members for,  $\frac{1}{2}$  members against, and  $\frac{1}{2}$  members not voting, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way

1. Gordon McLester, Secretary Oneida Business Committee